
///   LCC   ///   IFB 9 9/00-14   ///   Supply  of V ideo/D ata  Projecto rs   ///   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    ///   PA GE  X   ///

——————————————————

Purchasing Services       

——————————————————

Invitation for Bid 99/00-14

Supply of
Video/Data Projectors

ISSUE DATE:  11:00 a.m., Wednesday, November 23, 1999

CLOSING DATE:  2:00 p.m., Wednesday, December 8 , 1999
All times local

SUBMITTAL LOCATION

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PURCHASING  SERVICES DEPARTMENT, ROO M 110-A

4000 EAST 30TH AVENUE

EUGENE   OREGON   97405-0640

INDEX

Cover Sheet Page 1

Invitation For Bid Page 2

Instructions To Bidders Page 3

Supplementary Bidder Instructions Page 7

General Contract Conditions Page 9

Specifications Page 15

Bid Form Page 16

Mailing Label Enclosure

This document consists of 19 numbered pages and one attachm ent (mailing label).



///   LCC   ///   IFB 9 9/00-14   ///   Supply  of V ideo/D ata  Projecto rs   ///   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    ///   PA GE  X   ///

——————————————

Purchasing Services       

——————————————

INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS 99/00-14

Bids for Supply of Video/Data Projectors will be accepted by the College’s Purchasing Services

Departm ent, Lane Comm unity College, Campus Services Building, Room 110-A, 4000 East 30th

Avenue, Eugene, Oregon 97405 until 2:00 p.m., Wednesday, December 8, 1999 (local time).  Bids will

be opened imm ediately thereafter and publicly read aloud.  Bids will not be accepted after this hour

and date.  The project coordinator’s name is Lloyd Rain and he may be reached at 541/726-2208

during normal working hours.

The project consists of Supply of Video/Data Projectors on a requirements basis throughout the LCC

domain (main campus and numerous LCC centers in Lane County).  An initial order of 20 projectors

will be placed; however, the brands com prising this order are not yet identified and will depend upon

the prices offered.

To be responsive, Bidders are required to fill out the Bid Form  in its entirety and to provide bids on

all models and accessories within at least one brand category; although individual prices are required,

bids will be analyzed on the basis of a total theoretical dollar value for each brand category and award

is intended for one bidder only for each of the three brand categories specified.

Copies of the bid specifica tions and documents are on file and may be obtained free of charge at the

Purchasing Services Department, Lane Comm unity College, 4000 E. 30th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon

97405 or by calling 541/726-2208.

All bids submitted shall be in sealed envelopes and plainly m arked on the outside showing the name

of the bidder and the bid num ber.   The mailing label supplied with the bid package shall be used for

this purpose.

Bid and performance securities are not required.  The successful bidder shall comply with all Oregon

Statutes and Regulations including the requirement for registration with various state agencies where

applicable and the provision of workers’ compensation to employees.

All bids submitted shall contain a statement as to whether the bidder is a resident or non-resident

bidder as defined in ORS 279.029.

No bid may be withdrawn after the date and time set for opening of bids until the elapse of sixty (60)

calendar days thereafter.  Prices shall be fixed for three months following the date of board award and

may be adjusted thereafter by negotiation, as specified.

The Board of Education of Lane Com munity College may waive any or all informalities and

irregularities, may reject any bid not in compliance with all prescribed public procurement procedures,

and may re ject, for good cause, any or all b ids upon a finding of the College that it is in the public

interest to do so.

Lloyd Rain

Director, Purchasing Services

Published by: Eugene Register Guard

Date: Sunday, November 28, 1999

Posted at: LCC Purchasing Services O ffices and W eb Page (http://lanecc.edu/purch/htm )

Date: 11:00 a.m., W ednesday, November 24, 1999



///   LCC   ///   IFB 9 9/00-14   ///   Supply  of V ideo/D ata  Projecto rs   ///   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    ///   PA GE  X   ///

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1) DEFINITION OF PARTIES

Hereinafter Lane Community College shall be referred to as “College” or “LCC,” persons, firms, agencies, partnerships or
companies submitting responses to this invitation shall be referred to as “Bidders”  or “Proposers,” and the successful Bidder
or Proposer to whom the work is awarded shall be referred to as “Contractor” or “Vendor” or “Supplier.”

§§§
 Text Break Text Break§§§

SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1) BRAND NAMES

Brand names and model numbers when given are absolute.   Substitutions will not be considered.  The college is a
certified service center for the three brand names identified herein.  It is not to the college’s advantage to become a
service center for additional brands, nor is it to the advantage of the college to purchase equipment which it cannot
service internally.  Additionally, the college has settled on the use of selected models within each brand.  Only those
models will be purchased by the college.

2) BID FORM SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

To be responsive, Bidders are required to fill out the Bid Form in its entirety and to provide bids on all models and
accessories within at least one brand category.  Bidders shall place the letters “N/A” opposite any brand and its
associated models for which the bidder chooses not to provide a price.  Bidders may choose to provide pricing on one
or more brand categories.  Each category will be analyzed separately; i.e., a bidder furnishing pricing on two brand
categories may be successful on one and not the other.  Award will be made to the bidder furnishing the lowest
responsive, responsible bid in each brand category.

2) BIDDER QUALIFICATION

In order to qualify for award of this contract to supply computers and associated equipment to the college, each bidder
shall have the following minimum qualifications and capabilities–––:

a) The bidder shall have been in business primarily selling and servicing a wide range of technical hardware
for video/data presentation products for not less than two continuous years prior to the date of submitting the
bid;

b) The bidder shall be an authorized dealer for the brand(s) being bid.

3) USE OF NAME BRANDS:

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes, brand names are used throughout this specification.  These materials
represent a standard within the College or a technical requirement, which the College has developed for both
compatibility with existing equipment, technical excellence and/or ease of maintenance.  The College has utilized some
of the brand names specified for some years and it is in the best interests of the College and the public to continue
to utilize the identical materials for ease of replacement within existing areas and reproduction of the current technical
enhancements and compatibilities.

Brand names and numbers when given are absolute.   Substitutions will not be considered.   Where brand names are
specified, they are done so within the context of Oregon Administrative Rule 125-340-030 and the Oregon Community
College Model Purchasing Policy EXEMPTIONS, currently being adopted by Lane Community College Local Contract
Review Board.

§§§
 Text Break Text Break§§§

End Of Section



///   LCC   ///   IFB 9 9/00-14   ///   Supply  of V ideo/D ata  Projecto rs   ///   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    ///   PA GE  X   ///

Specifications

1) Scope

The project consists of the Supply of Video/Data Projectors to designated locations within Lane Community College,
on a requirements basis, at any one of the following locations — Eugene Main Campus, Eugene Downtown Center,
Florence, Cottage Grove and/or Eugene Airport.   Projectors may be ordered in quantities ranging from 1 (one) to 5
(five) at any frequency, the only determining factor being the needs of the College.

Although there is no guarantee that any projectors will be purchased as a result of this solicitation, there is a
reasonable expectation that approximately 20 projectors will be purchased shortly after award and that approximately
30 projectors will be purchased during the next two years.

2) Projector Specifications

Three brands of projectors have been selected for collegewide use.  Within each brand, certain models have been
deemed most applicable for use within the college environs.  These models have been chosen as representing the best
mix of options for the areas of resolution, brightness and portability.  They are shown on page 8 of this solicitation.

Each projector shall operate to project, at a minimum, all computer-generated data including graphics and text from
both PC-based and Apple type computers, and from other media such as VCR tapes, satellite video, video cameras
and the like, all as clear and precise video images onto an external surface at the manufacturer’s specified distance
from the projector.

Each projector shall be delivered as one complete workable and fully operational unit which, after unpacking, shall be
ready to provide immediate service to the user; that is, to “plug and play” without the need for spare parts or anything
greater than minimal assembly.

Each projector shall be complete with the entire projector unit, one bulb, one wireless remote control and one power
cord.

3) Pricing Amendments

Pricing shall be fixed as bid for a period of three calendar months from the date that the Board of Education awards
the contract.  Thereafter, pricing may be negotiated down (not up) every three months by agreement of the contractor
and the  college.  If an equitable settlement on pricing cannot be reached for any three month period, the contract with
that supplier shall be terminated and the project re-bid for that particular brand category.  Pricing adjustments may be
determined monthly at the sole discretion of the college.

4) Contract Amendments

The college reserves the right to add or delete models to/from the contract as some models become obsolete and new
models are introduced.  In each case of such amendments, pricing shall be negotiated by the contractor and the
college.  If an equitable agreement on pricing cannot be reached for any addition to the contract, the contract with that
supplier shall be terminated and the project re-bid for that particular brand category.

§§§
 Text Break Text Break§§§

END OF DOCUMENT

NOTE: Submit BID FORM AND NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS ONLY.
Retain all other pages for your records.


